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The Poet and His Enchanted Pen

Many years ago, when I was a young girl, I heard the story of Shakuntala, the ascetic’s daughter, and her ill-fated love for the brave King Dushyanta. I was completely drawn into the story, and followed Shakuntala’s adventures with bated breath – her meeting and falling in love with the handsome stranger who turns out to be the king of the land, the sage’s curse which makes the king forget her, and the tragic and disastrous loss of the king’s signet ring, which had been her only means of breaking the curse. This tale, which Kalidasa tells with infinite beauty in his play Abhijnanashakuntalam, was my first introduction to the poet; ever since then, I have been a devoted admirer of his works.

I am not alone in my admiration. Kalidasa is universally regarded as classical Sanskrit’s greatest poet and playwright, a status he has occupied from very early times and justified by the excellence and versatility of his works. For at least the last 1,500 years or so, his works have been performed, recited, read, translated, studied, and imitated across the Indian subcontinent and, in more recent times, in other countries around the world. Abhijnanashakuntalam, in particular, has been globally hailed as the epitome of literary skill and achievement in any genre or language, while in India, scholars and Sanskritists have been unanimous in declaring his epic Raghuvamsham one of the greatest works of Sanskrit literature.

Poets after Kalidasa have acknowledged him as their master and admired him for the sweetness and unrivalled perfection of his verses. One such admirer was the seventh-century poet and writer Banabhatta, well known to us as the author of the romance Kadambari. Bana was also the court poet of King Harsha of Thaneshvar (reigned 606–647 CE) and composed Harsha Charita (‘The Deeds of Harsha’), a biography of the king. He was familiar with the works of Kalidasa and praises him in Harsha Charita. He writes: ‘Who would not feel delight when Kalidasa’s perfect sayings, charming with sweet sentiments like honey-laden flowers, come forth?’*

The twelfth-century poet Jayadeva, author of the Gita Govinda, calls Kalidasa ‘Kavikulguru’ or ‘lord of poets’, and, some 200 years later, the commentator Appaya Dikshita (c. 1305–1405 CE) of Vijayanagara applauds him as the foremost of all ancient poets. Others, such as the philosopher Kumarila Bhatta (590–650 CE), quote admiringly from his works in their writings. Some poets, such as Vatsabhatti, the author of the Mandsaur Silk Weaver’s inscription of 437 CE, unashamedly imitate his poetry, or, like Ravikirti, the author of the Aihole inscription of 634 CE, in a bid for greatness, compare themselves to him. (We learn more about these inscriptions below.)

In the last 200 years, Kalidasa’s works also achieved fame and popularity outside India. He was introduced to Europe and the English-speaking world in 1789, when Sir William Jones, orientalist and founder of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, translated his play Abhijnanashakuntalam into English. The translation, titled Sacontalá or The Fatal Ring, was received with great enthusiasm from the leading scholars and poets of the day, including the German poet and polymath Goethe. The play was rapidly retranslated into German and French. With this, Kalidasa’s fame spread rapidly throughout Europe and North America. Over the next hundred years, his works, particularly Abhijnanashakuntalam, were translated and retranslated into English and several other European languages. By the beginning of the twentieth century, Kalidasa’s fame as classical India’s greatest poet and playwright had been firmly established.

Kalidasa’s Life and Times

So, who then was Kalidasa?

Despite his importance in the world of literature, we know practically nothing about the poet himself. We do not have any contemporary record about him, whether historical, epigraphical, or manuscript. Nor does he give us any details about himself in his works – when and where he was born, where he spent his creative years, who his family or friends were, or the other poets and writers with whom he must have interacted.

The ‘Servant of Time’

He does not give us even his real name. His epics and lyric poems have no name attached to them; we know only through later sources that he has written them. In the prologues to his plays, he refers to himself only as ‘Kalidasa’, which means ‘the servant or devotee of the goddess Kali’. Kali, as the fiercest form of Durga or Devi, the Supreme Goddess, is associated with the opposing forces of destruction and creation. She is also time (kala) in the feminine, and in that form, the constant creator. Therefore, the name Kalidasa may also be translated to mean ‘the servant of time’ or ‘the servant of creative power’. It was probably assumed by the poet to emphasize his devotion to the creative principle; it is unlikely that this was his real name.

Popular Legends and Fanciful Tales

This absence of information and the poet’s enduring celebrity status across the centuries inevitably gave rise to several tales and legends about him. Several of these stories say that he was orphaned at a very young age, that he was a devotee of Kali and acquired the gift of poetry by her grace. Another relates how the poet, though an unlettered fool at the time, was married to the wise and learned Princess Vidyottama of Ujjayini; upon discovering that the man she had married was illiterate and devoid of all learning, the princess banished him from the palace. He then wandered the world in search of knowledge; finally, in return for his unstinting devotion, the goddess Kali endowed him with learning, and he returned to his wife as the greatest poet of all time.

A Sri Lankan tradition makes him a friend of the poet Kumaradasa, who is often identified with King Kumaradhatusena (reigned 515–524 CE) of Anuradhapura. According to legend, Kalidasa was murdered by a courtesan while on a visit to meet Kumaradasa. Overcome with grief, Kumaradasa ended his own life by throwing himself upon Kalidasa’s funeral pyre. However, none of these tales have any historical basis.

More such stories about Kalidasa are found in the sixteenth-century Bhojaprabandha, a fictionalized account of the life of King Bhoja of Malwa (reigned c. 1010–1055 CE), by a poet called Ballala. Ballala makes Kalidasa a favourite of the king and, along with other well-known Sanskrit poets (such as Bhavabhuti and Dandin), one of the nine literary jewels that graced his court. Modern research has shown that Kalidasa lived at least four centuries before Bhoja, and the poets depicted as contemporaries in the stories were separated from each other by hundreds of years. This clearly shows that the stories of the Bhojaprabandha are only fanciful tales with no basis in fact.

What the Scholars Say

Since Kalidasa has told us nothing about himself, and we have no reliable information from other contemporary sources, scholars have resorted to searching his works for words, expressions, and references that hint at some aspect of his life and times. They have also looked at later sources, viz., the works of later poets and writers that quote or refer to his poems and plays, the commentaries on his works by critics and scholars, and the handful of inscriptions that mention him or his works. Based on their analyses of these sources, different scholars have put forward different theories about the poet, his life, and his works.

Finding the Land of His Birth

We do not know where Kalidasa was born or where he may have spent his early years. Scholars have suggested various places across the subcontinent as the place of his birth. These suggestions, which include regions as diverse as Nepal and the modern Indian states of Jammu and Kashmir, West Bengal, Bihar, and Maharashtra, are mostly based on the poet’s descriptions of a place or region and remain unconvincing.

Tradition points to Malwa (the ancient kingdom of Avanti) in west-central India as the land of his birth but remains divided between the ancient cities of Dhara and Ujjayini. Kalidasa describes this region in loving detail in his poems Ritusamharam and Meghadutam. His descriptions of Ujjayini in the latter are particularly vivid. He describes the city in detail – her mansions and terraced palaces, her flower-filled gardens, the refreshing breeze from the River Shipra at dawn, carrying upon it the scent of lotuses and the ‘love-maddened’ cries of sarus cranes. He writes of the temple to Mahakala (Shiva as Cosmic Time) set among gardens cooled by river breezes, where, as dusk falls, the evening rituals commence. The Mahakala temple was an important landmark in Ujjayini in ancient times (it was destroyed by Iltutmish, the Sultan of Delhi, in 1235 CE).

From Kalidasa’s descriptions, it is clear that Ujjayini was a city he knew well, and one that he loved and admired. Given this, it could be true that Kalidasa belonged to this region, and that Ujjayini was where he was born and raised. But we have no evidence other than his descriptions to confirm this theory. So, at least for now, his place of birth must remain unknown.

Ujjayini: His Creative Home?

Kalidasa’s intimate descriptions of Ujjayini suggest that he spent at least some part of his creative life there. The city was the bright and bustling administrative capital of the ancient kingdom of Avanti. Centuries of stable rule under powerful and able kings had made the city wealthy and prosperous. It lay at the junction of two important trade routes which connected it to cities and ports within India and, across land and sea, to cities and ports in lands as far away as ancient Egypt, Rome, and the Mediterranean. This made Ujjayini an important centre for trade and a meeting place for travellers from across the ancient world. The city thus grew into a vibrant cultural and intellectual hub where new ideas were freely exchanged, and new art forms thrived and grew. Its observatory, famously associated with the astronomer Varahamihira, was renowned throughout the ancient world. Time in ancient India was reckoned from the meridian that passed through Ujjayini – a fact which emphasized Ujjayini’s strategically central location and its political, cultural, and economic importance in the subcontinent.

The city was also an early centre for Buddhism, and Jainism and the worship of Shiva were also well-established here. Many great Sanskrit dramas – such as the fifth-century Mricchakatikam (The Little Clay Cart) by Sudaraka, the story of Charudutt and his love for the courtesan Vasantasena – are set in Ujjayini. Others are centred around the life of Vasavadatta, daughter of King Pradyota of Ujjayini during the sixth century BCE; these include Swapnavasavadattam (The Dream of Vasavadatta) by Bhasa, one of the earliest Sanskrit playwrights who lived and wrote sometime during the first or second century CE.

The city’s wealth, its pluralism, and its vibrant cultural atmosphere attracted poets, writers, and thinkers from all over the world. It is not unlikely that Kalidasa was one of them. From his writings, it is evident that he was familiar with court life and that he himself lived an affluent and comfortable life. He was a follower of Shiva – for instance, he begins all his plays with an invocation to the god – but broadminded and inclusive in his beliefs, for he honours other gods and faiths as well in his writings. He was familiar with the Vedas and the Upanishads and well versed in Vedantic thought and tradition and in the dualistic principles of the Samkhya and Yoga systems of philosophy. He was also familiar with the Puranas, the Ramayana and the Mahabharata, and the Bhagavad Gita. His detailed descriptions of places and landscapes show that he had travelled widely across India and was a keen and accurate observer of the places he visited and saw.

Kalidasa’s Date

Kalidasa’s chronology is one of the enduring puzzles of Indian history – we do not know when he was born or when he died. It has also been impossible to date his works with any precision. It is customary for poets to mention their patrons (sometimes more than once!) in their works, praising them for their wisdom, generosity, and other good qualities. But Kalidasa is as silent about his patron as he is about himself. Nor can his writings be definitively related to any specific period in history, for he drew evenly on history, mythology, the epics, and even folk and fairy lore for his settings and plots.

Scholars have analysed his works in minute detail, searched for parallels in history, examined inscriptions and the works of other writers, and even looked for clues in sculpture and art in an attempt to determine the time in which he lived and wrote. Some have tried to compute his dates on the basis of astronomical events (such as a lunar eclipse in Abhijnanashakuntalam) mentioned in his works. Different scholars have put forward different dates for the poet, spanning several hundred years. V.V. Mirashi and N.R. Navlekar discuss the various theories in their book Kālidāsa: Date, Life and Works (1969). I have drawn extensively from their book in writing this section.

The Shunga Theory

The earliest date that is assigned to Kalidasa is c. 150 BCE, during the reign of the Shunga king Agnimitra (reigned c. 149–141 BCE), who is also the hero of his play Malavikagnimitram. The play is set in Vidisha, capital of the Shunga kings during Agnimitra’s rule, and though it is mainly a product of the poet’s imagination, refers to some historical events that took place during Agnimitra’s rule. However, this date is unsupported by external evidence, and the arguments based on the internal evidence of the play are regarded as unconvincing by many scholars.

The Aihole Inscription

The latest possible date for Kalidasa is given by the Aihole inscription, which is dated to 634–635 CE. The language of the inscription is Sanskrit and the text consists of 37 verses in praise of emperor Pulakeshin II, the greatest of the Chalukyan kings, who ruled the Deccan from 610 to 642 CE. The eulogy to the emperor is inscribed on a block of stone set in a sidewall of the Meguti Jain temple in Aihole, Karnataka.

The Aihole inscription has been translated by various scholars, including the German Indologist Franz Kielhorn. Kielhorn gives his translation and a detailed description of the inscription in his article ‘Aihole Inscription of Pulikesin II; Saka-Samvat 556’ in the 1900–01 issue of Epigraphia Indica.

The author of the inscription calls himself Ravikirti. After acknowledging the gifts he has received from his patron, Pulakeshin II, he launches into an account of the Chalukya dynasty and lauds the might and glory of Pulakeshin II. In Verse 37, he states that he built the temple with the support of his patron, the emperor. He also declares that he is the author of the eulogy, and who ‘by his poetic skill has attained to the fame of Kalidasa and of Bharavi’. Bharavi is a celebrated Sanskrit poet who lived sometime during the sixth century CE; he is the author of the epic Kiratarjuniya (Of Kirata and Arjuna). While Ravikirti is not quite equal to either of the poets he mentions, according to Kielhorn he is an accomplished poet, conversant with the rules and conventions of writing praise poetry. He is also clearly familiar with the works of Kalidasa and Bharavi, and has drawn inspiration from both the Raghuvamsham and the Kiratarjuniya. Kielhorn demonstrates Ravikirti’s reliance on the works of both poets with examples. Kielhorn adds that while describing the deeds of his patron in Verses 17–32, Ravikirti takes as his model Canto 4 of the Raghuvamsham in which Kalidasa describes the conquests of King Raghu.
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AN ARCHIVAL PHOTO OF THE MEGUTI JAIN TEMPLE IN AIHOLE, KARNATAKA, WHERE THE AIHOLE INSCRIPTION CAN BE SEEN



Kielhorn’s findings are accepted by most scholars. It is thus generally agreed that the Aihole inscription proves without a doubt that Kalidasa (and Bharavi) lived before 634 CE, and that this is the latest date that may be assigned to Kalidasa.

It is also generally accepted that by about 600 CE, Kalidasa’s fame was well-established and his Raghuvamsham well-known across India. Another Chalukyan inscription of interest is the Mahakuta pillar inscription of Mangalesh, son and successor of Pulakeshin II. The inscription, dated to 602 CE, consists of sixteen lines in praise of the Chalukyan dynasty. As Kielhorn points out, the writer of the inscription has, in his eulogy, actually copied half a verse from Canto 1 of the Raghuvamsham!

Inscriptions dated before the Chalukyan ones also borrow or imitate verses from Kalidasa’s works. According to Kielhorn, the Bodh Gaya inscription of Mahanaman, which is dated 586–587 CE and records the construction of a Buddhist temple in Bodh Gaya by the Sri Lankan monk Mahanaman, was inspired by a verse from Canto 12 of Raghuvamsham. Kielhorn has also drawn attention to the fact that a verse from Canto 6 of Kalidasa’s epic has been imitated in one of the Nagarjuni Hills cave inscriptions of the Maukhari king Anantavarman; these inscriptions are dated c. 550 CE or earlier.

The Mandsaur Silk Weavers’ Inscription

Several inscriptions of the Aulikar kings, who ruled Malwa from the fourth to the sixth centuries CE, have been found in Mandsaur in Madhya Pradesh, the site of the ancient city of Dashapura. Among these, of special interest to us is an inscription known as the inscription of the Silk Weavers. Former professor of archaeology K.L. Mankodi discusses this in detail in his paper, ‘The Mandasor Silk Weavers’ Inscription of 437 CE and the Temples of the Aulikars’.

The inscription, says Mankodi, gives us the following information: In the year 437 CE, the Gupta emperor Kumaragupta ruled in Magadha, while the Aulikar king Bandhuvarman ruled in Dashapura in western Malwa. In the same year, a guild of silk weavers from Gujarat, who had earlier settled in Dashapura, built a temple to the sun god there. The building of this temple was supervised by one Vatsabhatti. Sometime during the next 37 years, the temple suffered structural damage. In 473 CE, the same silk-weavers’ guild had it repaired, once again under the supervision of Vatsabhatti, who also composed the inscription in praise of the temple restoration.

Several scholars, including Mirashi and Navlekar, have demonstrated that Vatsabhatti’s commemorative verses imitate verses and ideas from Kalidasa’s Meghadutam and Ritusamharam. For instance, Vatsabhatti’s description of the mansions of Dashapura, which he compares to white clouds, resembles Kalidasa’s description of the lofty palaces of Alaka in Meghadutam, while his description of winter imitates Kalidasa’s description of the season in Ritusamharam. Vatsabhatti’s verses are not especially distinguished, and he says that he composed them ‘with great effort’. Therefore, it is argued, it is more likely that Vatsabhatti, not Kalidasa, must have been the borrower – which indicates that Kalidasa must have composed his works before Vatsabhatti, that is, before 473 CE. This theory places Kalidasa approximately in the middle of the fifth century CE.

Vatsyayana’s ‘Kamasutra’

Mirashi and Navlekar also draw attention to Kalidasa’s familiarity with the Kamasutra of Vatsyayana, a work upon which he has drawn several times in his poems and plays. Vatsyayana’s great work, which deals with the nature of love, life, and relationships, has been dated to c. 330 CE. Given the depth and extensive scope of his work, it is unlikely that Vatsyayana would have drawn his ideas from a few scattered passages in Kalidasa’s writings. It is much more likely that Kalidasa would have borrowed from Vatsyayana. If this is indeed true, Kalidasa must have lived after the composition of the Kamasutra, that is, after 330 CE.

If we accept the dates suggested by the Mandsaur Silk Weavers’ inscription and by the similarity between some passages in Kalidasa and Vatsyayana, Kalidasa may be more precisely placed between 350 and 450 CE.

The Vikramaditya Tradition

A long-standing tradition maintains that Kalidasa was the court poet of a king who ruled from Ujjayini, who was a patron of the arts, who defeated the Shakas and assumed the title of ‘Vikramaditya’ or ‘Sun of Valour’. This belief is supported by a surprising number of well-respected scholars in India. They suggest that the title of Kalidasa’s play Vikramorvashiyam and the several occurrences of the word ‘vikrama’ within it obliquely honour his patron, King Vikramaditya; that his royal patron ruled from Ujjayini, they say, is self-evident from Kalidasa’s glowing descriptions of the city.

The tradition identifies this king as the legendary Vikramaditya who ruled from Ujjayini in the first century BCE and drove the invading Shakas out of Malwa; he then established the Vikrama Era in 57 BCE to commemorate his victory over them. His valiant deeds have been told and retold in later story collections such as the eleventh-century Kathasaritsagara by Somadeva. The Baital Pachisi or Vetalapanchavimsati consists of 25 tales, still immensely popular in India, that relate the king’s encounter with a vetala. Despite his place in story and legend, there is no evidence to prove that he was a real, historical person.

As Mirashi and Navlekar point out, even the era named after him was originally known as Krita; it became associated with him only as late as the tenth century CE. He is also sometimes identified as the Paramara king Vikramaditya, supposedly ruling from Ujjayini during the first century BCE. But there is no conclusive evidence of his reign or, indeed, of any king called Vikramaditya during that time.

‘Vikramaditya’ was a title often given to kings or assumed by them to commemorate their achievements in battle or as rulers. Several kings have borne this title in India’s history, including kings who ruled at Ujjayini. Various scholars have identified one or other of these kings as Kalidasa’s patron. The more important of the kings so identified include Gautamiputra Satakarni (reigned c. 106–130 CE), the greatest of the Satavahana emperors, and Yashodharman of Malwa (ruled 515–545 CE), a king of the Aulikar dynasty who defeated the powerful Huna king, Mihirakula. But there is no evidence to show that Kalidasa lived during the reign of either of these kings.

The Chandragupta II Connection

Modern scholars place Kalidasa during the Gupta period of India’s history. Only one king called Vikramaditya is known to have ruled between 350 and 450 CE, the period suggested by the Mandsaur Silk Weavers’ inscription and the composition of the Kamasutra. This was the Gupta emperor Chandragupta II, who ruled across northern India from c. 375 to 415 CE. He defeated the Shaka rulers of western India and took over their territories, extending the large empire he had inherited from his father, Samudragupta (ruled c. 335–375 CE), to include Malwa with its capital at Ujjayini. He then took the title ‘Vikramaditya’. Gold coins from his reign are stamped with his name on one side and the title ‘Sri Vikrama’ or ‘Vikramaditya’ on the other. He also made Ujjayini the second capital of his empire. He encouraged learning and the arts and was himself an accomplished poet. Chandragupta II, therefore, also satisfies, quite neatly, the description of the Vikramaditya of tradition.

However, many scholars disregard this theory on the grounds that there is no evidence to definitively prove that Kalidasa lived between 350 and 450 CE, or that he was indeed the court poet of Chandragupta II.

Kalidasa’s Works

Kalidasa’s silence about himself led to a large number of works being attributed to him over time. The name ‘Kalidasa’ was also assumed by many other poets in Sanskrit literary history. This has made it even harder to identify the works of the ‘real’ Kalidasa.

Extant Works

Of the 40 or so works attributed to him over the centuries, modern scholarship accepts only seven as having been composed by him. These are:


	The two lyric poems: Ritusamharam (The Gathering of the Seasons) and Meghadutam (The Cloud Messenger);

	the three dramas: Malavikagnimitram (Malavika and Agnimitra), Vikramorvashiyam (Urvashi, Won by Valour), and Abhijnanashakuntalam (The Recognition of Shakuntala); and

	and the two epics: Raghuvamsham (The Lineage of Raghu) and Kumarasambhavam (The Birth of the War God).



An eighth work, Kunteshvaradautyam (Embassy to the Lord of the Kuntalas; also sometimes called Kuntaleshvaradautyam) is mentioned by the eleventh-century Kashmiri scholar Kshemendra in his Auchityavicharacharcha, a treatise on poetics, but no copy or manuscript of the work has yet been found.

Recensions and Manuscripts

We do not have Kalidasa’s works as he wrote them. Instead, they have come to us in several recensions (different or revised versions of a text) from different parts of the country. We do not know exactly when or how these different versions came about. It is possible that after his death, changes were made to his works. We do not know who made these changes or why, but it is not unusual in Sanskrit literary history for later scholars and poets to make their own amendments and additions to a text.

Before the advent of printing, written texts were copied again and again as they were passed down through time, and mistakes in copying inevitably occurred, even in the case of the most careful scribes. Texts, as they were transmitted through the centuries or from one geographical region to another, were also often copied from one script into another. Each script has its particular features, its peculiarities and limitations, so that, in addition to mistakes in copying, changes in the text occurred due to the change in script. In this way, gradually, over time, words, sentences, and even entire passages in a text could change.

These processes were true for Kalidasa’s writings as well, and in time, resulted in hundreds of manuscripts, belonging to one or other of the various recensions, of his poems and plays. Many of these manuscripts are available to us today. However, not only do the various recensions of a work differ from each other, but the manuscripts within a particular recension of that work also differ, sometimes significantly, from each other. The differences may lie in their length, or in the order and number of their verses. It is possible that Kalidasa’s original manuscripts were written in a form of Brahmi; the manuscripts that we have today are in a variety of regional scripts such as Devanagari, Bengali, Grantha, Telugu, and Malayalam. All surviving manuscripts of Kalidasa’s works date from after his lifetime.

Commentaries and Commentators

Over time, Kalidasa’s works were also studied and analysed by critics and commentators across the country. Many of the commentaries written by them are available to us today and have contributed immeasurably to our knowledge and understanding of Kalidasa’s works. The earliest known commentator on his works is the Kashmiri scholar Vallabhadeva, who probably lived during the early years of the tenth century CE. Vallabha has commented on Kalidasa’s Meghadutam, Raghuvamsham, and Kumarasambhavam; his commentary, Panjika, was critically edited by E. Hultzsch in 1911. The Telugu poet and critic Mallinatha Suri, who lived probably during the latter half of the fourteenth century, is regarded as an authority on Meghadutam, Raghuvamsham, and Kumarasambhavam. His commentary, Sanjivani, though much later than many others, is popular for its clarity and erudition. Various readings of Kalidasa’s works are also available from the commentaries.

As we saw earlier, many later writers refer to Kalidasa in their works, often quoting verses or passages from his poems and plays. Though such references are relatively few in number and the verses and passages quoted quite short, they do help in identifying his works and give us an appreciation of the esteem in which he was held.

Sanskrit Kavya

In Sanskrit poetics, the kavi is not just a poet – he is also a seer who looks beyond the ordinary and the mundane. His creative work, or kavya, is not restricted to poetry but includes all kinds of literary compositions, whether in prose or verse. Kavya is subdivided into two categories:


	Drishya: that which can be seen or exhibited; and

	Shravya: that which can only be heard or chanted.



Drishya kavya or drama is also termed natya. Into this category fall all dramatic compositions, the finest example of which is Kalidasa’s Abhijnanashakuntalam.

All other kinds of compositions are broadly classified as shravya.

Shravya kavya may be of three kinds:


	Padyam, or compositions written purely in verse. These are the most common form of shravya kavya; based mainly on their length, they are further divided into two groups:

	Mahakavya or ‘great poem’; this includes Kalidasa’s epics, Raghuvamsham and Kumarasambhavam; and

	Khandakavya or ‘small poem’; this group includes all other lyric poetry in Sanskrit, such as Kalidasa’s Ritusamharam and Meghadutam.





	Gadyam, or compositions written purely in prose. Such compositions are relatively rare in Sanskrit literature; they are often divided by rhetoricians into two groups:

	Katha, the narration of stories invented by the poet, such as Banabhatta’s romance, Kadambari; and
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